2022 Comprehensive Listing of Fees & Charges



Charges and fees are used by state and local governments across the country to pay for services provided such as water and sewer utilities, solid waste collection, recreational activities and miscellaneous items such as animal licensing. Many fees are discretionary for residents, meaning they can choose to pay for the services, such as when a resident pays the fee to play in a softball league and receives the services of using the City's facilities and paid umpires. Other charges and fees are less discretionary, such as solid waste fees and water and sewer utility fees.

Fees in the City of Olathe are adopted as part of the budget process. The fee changes are effective January 1 of 2022 unless otherwise noted.

Alarms	3
Animals and Animal Control	4
Building and Land Use Permits and Inspections	6
Business Licenses	12
Cemetery	14
Code Enforcement	15
Community Center	16
Economic Development	19
Facility Rental	20
Fire Services	25
Insufficient Funds Service Charge	26
Lake Olathe	27
Library	28
Park Excise Tax	29
Police Services	30
Research and Documents	31
Signs and Special Permits	32
Sports Activities	33
Swimming Pool	34
Towing	36
Utilities	39
Street Excise Taxes (Transportation Improvement Tax)	49

Table of Contents

Alarm Fees

Department	Description		Fee(s)	
Fire/Police	False Alarm Fees - Residential	1 false alarm	No fee	
		2 false alarms	\$50.00	
		3 false alarms	\$75.00	
		4 false alarms	\$100.00	
		5 false alarms	\$150.00	
		6 false alarms	\$200.00	
		7 false alarms	\$250.00	
		8 false alarms	\$300.00	
		9 false alarms	\$350.00	
		10 or more false alarms	\$500.00	
Fire/Police	False Alarm Fees - Commercial	1 false alarm	No fee	
		2 false alarms	\$75.00	
		3 false alarms	\$100.00	
		4 false alarms	\$125.00	
		5 false alarms	\$175.00	
		6 false alarms	\$225.00	
		7 false alarms	\$275.00	
		8 false alarms	\$325.00	
		9 false alarms	\$375.00	
		10 or more false alarms	\$525.00	
				_
Fire/Police	Alarm Non-Registration Fee		\$50.00	
	Alarm Installation Company False			
Fire/Police	Alarm Fee		\$100.00	
Fire/Delice	Failure to Varify Alarma Overtary Fac		¢E0.00	
Fire/Police	Failure to Verify Alarm System Fee		\$50.00	
Fire/Police	Alarm Installation False Statement		\$50.00	
	Fee			

Code Section	Ordinance
5.56.080 16.07.070	18-02, 2008
Police: 5.56.08 Fire: 16.070.020	18-02, 2008
1110. 10.070.020	

Animals and Animal Control Fees

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Animal License Se	exually Altered	\$10.00 per animal = 1 yr; \$18.00 per animal = 2 yrs; \$25.00 per animal = 3 yrs	8.06.060	89-148, 1, 1990
	U	naltered Cat	\$25.00 per cat = 1 yr; \$45.00 per cat = 2 yrs; \$64.00/cat = 3 yrs	8.06.060	
	U	naltered Dog	\$35.00 per dog = 1 yr; \$63.00 per dog = 2 yrs; \$89.00 per dog = 3 yrs	8.06.060	
	R	eplacement Tags	\$5.00/tag	8.06.100	
	La	ate Fee	\$5.00 fee 30-89 days, \$10.00 fee 90-179 days, \$20 fee 180 days+ \$5 up to 6 months past due date; \$10 after 6 months past due date (Efffective 01/01/2022)		
Quality of Life	Dead Animal Removal/Disposal		\$35.00 per animal	8.08.130	87-173, 2, 1987
Quality of Life	Dangerous Dog License Fee		\$150.00 per dog	8.10.110	
Quality of Life	Impoundment 1s	st Impoundment	\$25.00 neutered; \$50.00 unneutered	8.12.010	00-119, 2, 2000
	2r	nd Impoundment	\$50.00 neutered; \$100.00 unneutered		
	3r	d Impoundment	\$100.00 neutered; \$200.00 unneutered		
	4t	h Impoundment	\$200.00 neutered; \$400.00 unneutered		
	Si	ubsequent Impoundment	\$300.00 neutered; \$500.00 unneutered		
Quality of Life	Impoundment Administrative Fee		\$15.00	8.12.010 &	05-127, 1, 2005
Quality of Life	Boarding Fee		\$20.00/day	8.14.025	
Quality of Life	Owner Surrender Fee U	nlicensed	\$75.00 per animal		
Quality of Life		omestic /ildlife	\$105.00 per animal \$115 per animal (Effective 01/01/2022)		
Quality of Life	Euthanasia Fee		\$35.00 per animal		
Quality of Life	Live Trap Deposit Fee		\$75.00 per trap		

Animals and Animal Control Fees (continued)

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Animal Adoption - Dog	Adoption Fee	\$10.00 per dog	8.12.030	92-19, 2, 1992
		Spay/Neuter	\$80.00 per dog		
		Rabies Vaccination	\$10.00 per dog		
		DA2PP Vaccination	\$15.00 per dog		
Quality of Life	Animal Adoption - Cat	Adoption Fee	\$10.00 per cat	8.12.030	88-120, 6, 1988
		Spay/Neuter	\$50.00 per cat		
		Rabies Vaccination	\$10.00 per cat		
		FVRCP Vaccination	\$15.00 per cat		
Quality of Life	Optional Services and Services	Feline Leukemia (FIV) Testing	\$30.00 per cat		
Quality of Life	Available by Request	Heartworm Testing	\$20.00 per animal		
		Microchip	\$25.00 per animal		
Quality of Life	Emergency Services Fee		\$100.00 per animal		
Quality of Life	Deer Hunting License Application Fe	ee	\$10.00 \$20.00 (Effective 01/01/2022)	9.14.110	02-103, 1, 2002

Building and Land Use Permits and Inspection	າຣ
---	----

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Infrastructure	Plan Review & Inspection Fee for Developer Projects		4.5% of total project cost
-			
Economy	Building Code Fees		
Economy	Building Permit - Class. I New Construction	Residential - Single Family, or Duplex	\$0.44/sq.ft./minimum \$40.0
Economy	Dwelling Unit Fee	Duplex	\$500 per unit
Economy	Building Permit - Class. II New Construction	Commercial - School, Apartment, Church	\$0.49/sq.ft./minimum \$100
Economy	Building Permit - Class III New Construction	Commercial - Warehouses or Factories	\$0.28/sq.ft./minimum \$100 \$0.30/sq.ft./minimum \$10
Economy	Building Permit - Class IV Existing Buildings	Residential - Single Family or Duplex Remodel, Alteration, Repair	0.5% of applicant reported \$0.20/sq.ft./. minimum \$40
Economy	Building Permit - Class V Existing Buildings	Commercial - Remodel, Tenant Finish, Alteration, Repair	0.5% of applicant reported \$0.26/sq.ft. minimum \$100
Economy	Mobile Home/Manufactured Home Installation		\$50.00
Economy	Building Permit - Swimming Pool	Single Family or Duplex	\$0.26/sq.ft./minimum \$40.0
Economy	Building Permit - Swimming Pool	All Others	\$0.26/sq.ft./minimum \$100
Economy	Building Permit - Footing/Foundation	Commercial	\$0.06/sq.ft./minimum \$100
Economy	Moving Building Permit Fees	Mobile Homes	\$50.00
		Buildings	\$150.00
Economy	Moving Building City Expense Deposit		+2 x Est. Expenses
Economy	Excavation Fee	Residential	\$35.00
		Commercial	\$75.00
Economy	Excavation Permit		No Fee

	Code Section	Ordinance
		Resolution 06-1131
	15.02.180	12-41,10, 2012
.00		
0.00		
0 - 00 (Effective 01/01/2022)		
d project valuation or 0.00, whichever is higher		
d project valuation or 0.00, whichever is higher.		
		87-170, 1, 1987
.00		
0.00		
0.00		
	12.08.080	451, 1, 1976

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Economy	Electrical Permit	Residential	\$35.00 for 1st \$10,000 of project cost + .5% (project cost above \$10,000)		
Economy	Electrical Permit	Commercial	\$50.00 for 1st \$10,000 of project cost + .5% (project cost above \$10,000)		
Economy	Plumbing Permit	Residential	\$35.00 for 1st \$10,000 of project cost + .5% (project cost above \$10,000)	15.02.180	12-41, 10, 2012
Economy	Plumbing Permit	Commercial	\$50.00 for 1st \$10,000 of project cost + .5% (project cost above \$10,000)		
Economy	Mechanical Permit	Residential	\$35.00 for 1st \$10,000 of project cost + .5% (project cost above \$10,000)	15.02.180	12-41, 10, 2012
Economy	Mechanical Permit	Commercial	\$50.00 for 1st \$10,000 of project cost + .5% (project cost above \$10,000)		
Fire	Fire Alarm System Permit	Residential	\$35.00 for 1st \$10,000 of project cost + .5% (project cost above \$10,000). Maximum fee of \$1,000 per permit	16.07.020	08.80, 2008
Fire	Fire Alarm System Permit	Commercial	\$50.00 for 1st \$10,000 of project cost + .5% (project cost above \$10,000). Maximum fee of \$1,000 per permit.		
Fire	Fire Suppression System Permit	Residential	\$35.00 for 1st \$10,000 of project cost + .5% (project cost above \$10,000)		
ire	Fire Suppression System Permit	Commercial	\$50.00 for 1st \$10,000 of project cost + .5% (project cost above \$10,000)		
Economy	Solar Energy System Installation Permit Fee	Residential	\$35.00 for 1st \$10,000 of project cost + .5% (project cost above \$10,000)		
Economy	Solar Energy System Installation Permit Fee	Commercial	\$50.00 for 1st \$10,000 of project cost + .5% (project cost above \$10,000)		

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Economy	Demolition Permit, Minimum Fee without a Building Permit		\$100.00
Economy	Plan Review - Residential		15% of Building Permit Fee
Economy	Review of Revisions & Addendums for Residential		\$35.00
Economy	Plan Review - Commercial		30% of Building Permit Fee
Economy	Subsequent Submittals of Approved Plans	Commercial	\$225.00
Economy	Re-Inspection Fee - Construction Inspection		\$100.00
Economy/Fire	Non-emergency inspection outside of normal business hours (Building and Fire)		\$100.00 per hour, 2 hour m
Economy	Occupancy Permit Fee		\$100
Economy	Investigation Fee	When work is initiated without a permit	Same amount as permit fee
Economy	Investigation Fee	Residential occupancy without a TCO or CO	\$100.00
Economy	Investigation Fee	Commercial occupancy without a TCO or CO	\$250.00
Economy	Temporary Certificate of Occupancy	1 & 2 Family	\$100.00
		Renewal	\$200.00
		All other	\$250.00
		Renewal	\$500.00

	Code Section	Ordinance
ee - Minimum \$40.00		
ee, minimum \$200		
minimum		
ee	15.02.190	12-41,10,2012
	15.02.190	12-41,10,2012
	10.02.100	12 11,10,2012
	15.02.190	12-41,10,2012
	15.02.180	12-41, 10, 2012

Building and Land Use Permits and Inspections (continued)

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Economy	Code Modification requests must be first filed for administrative review and decision by the CBO before any possible appeal to the Board of Code Review can take place.		
Economy	Code Modification Filing Fee for Board of Code Review	Board of Code Review	\$150.00
Economy	Annual Elevator Certification Fee	Commercial	\$30 assessed annually for equipment; fee payable up third party test certification.
		Commercial	\$60 per elevator enforcem annual test report by the du
Economy	Service Reconnect Permit	Residential	\$35.00
		Commercial	\$50.00
Economy	Mobile Home Park License	Initial	\$100.00
		Annual Renewal	\$5.00 per space
Economy	Rezoning - Residential	0-5 acres	\$400.00
		5.1-10	\$525.00
		10.1-20	\$675.00
		20.1-50	\$800.00
		50.1 and up	\$938.00

	Code Section	Ordinance
r each piece of elevator		
pon submittal of mandatory		
٦.		
nent fee for not submitting an		
due date.		
	15.52.100	87-30, 34, 1987
	18.12.010	

Building and Land Use Permits and Inspections (continued)

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Economy	Rezoning - Office, CBD Business Park, Commercial, Office	0-5 acres	\$925.00		
Economy		5.1-10	\$1,050.00		
		10.1-20	\$1,175.00		
		20.1-50	\$1.275.00		
		50.1 and up	\$1,375.00		
Economy	Rezoning - Industrial	0-5 acres	\$925.00		
		5.1-10	\$1,050.00		
		10.1-20	\$1,175.00		
		20.1-50	\$1,275.00		
		50.1 and up	\$1,375.00		
Economy	Rezoning - Mixed Zone-Use District or Planned District	0-10 acres	\$1,015.00		
		10.1-20	\$1,132.00		
		20.1-40	\$1,250.00		
		40.1-80	\$1,375.00		
		80.1 and up	\$1,500.00		
Economy	Special Use Permit - Land Use	0-10 acres	\$375.00		
		10.1-20	\$500.00		
		20.1 and up	\$625.00		
		Renewal	\$70.00		
Economy	Special Animal Permit	Initial Application	\$25.00		
		Renewal	\$15.00		
Economy	Preliminary Site Development Plan		\$450.00		
Economy	Final Site Development Plan		\$175.00		
Economy	Plan Approval - Subdivision Administrative Review		\$150.00		
Economy	Vacation - Street, Utility, Alley		\$180.00		

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Economy	BZA Variances	Residential	\$158.00
		Non-residential	\$158.00
		Appeals	\$158.00
Economy	Subdivision Filing and Recording (Plat Fees)	Per lot 10 or less	\$125.00 + \$12.50 per lot i + JoCo Recording Fee
		per lot 11 to 50	\$125.00 + \$10.00 per lot in + JoCo Recording Fee
		per lot 51 to 150	\$125.00 + \$7.50 per lot in + JoCo Recording Fee
		per lot 151 to 500	\$125.00 + \$5.00 per lot in + JoCo Recording Fee
		per lot 501 or more	\$125.00 + \$2.50 per lot in + JoCo Recording Fee
Economy	Lot splits		\$70.00
Economy	Zoning Amendments		\$215.00
Economy	Encumbering Streets Permit		No Fee
Infrastructure	Right of Way Permit Fee		\$50.00 per adjacent parcel
		Work done without a Right of Way permit	\$100 per adjacent parcel
Infrastructure	Street Cut Fee		Depreciation Rate * Area 0 {Streets, Overlay, and Sea

	Code Section	Ordinance	
in subdivision			
in subdivision			
n subdivision			
n subdivision			
n subdivision			
	12.08.070	prior code 9, 107	
el	12.08.090	13-41, 1, 2013	
Cost per Square Yard for alcoat} * Area of Influence			

Business License Fees

Department	Description	Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
	Warehouse Entertainment Club			
Exceptional Services	License	\$500.00 per yr	5.10.070	01-41, 2, 2001
Exceptional Services	Teen Nights - Club Owner	Additional \$125.00 per yr	5.10.090	
Exceptional Services	Private Entertainment Event	\$50.00 per event	5.10.150	01-41, 1, 2001
	Teen Enterteinment Oluk Lieenee	¢500.00 m cm cm	F 4F 000	04 40 4 0004
Exceptional Services	Teen Entertainment Club License	\$500.00 per yr	5.15.060	01-42, 1, 2001
Exceptional Services	Taxi Cab License 1st Vehicle	\$100.00 per yr + drivers certificate	5.24.050	96-58, 2, 1996
	2nd Vehicle	\$50.00 per yr + drivers certificate		
	3rd/subsequent Vehicle	\$25.00 per Vehicle per yr + drivers certificate		
Exceptional Services	Taxi Cab Drivers Certificate	\$5.00 per driver per yr	5.24.170	96-58, 2, 1996
	Massage Therapy Establishment			
Exceptional Services	License	\$300 initial license	5.36.050	96-75, 2, 1996
Exceptional Services	Massage Therapy Annual Business License Renewal	\$150 per year	5.36.050	
Exceptional Services	Massage Therapy Employee License	\$75 per employee initial license	5.36.050	
Exceptional Services	Massage Therapy Employee License	\$35 per employee for annual renewal	5.36.050	
Exceptional Services	Change of Location for Business - Massage Establishment	\$50.00	5.36.195	08-14, 15, 2008
Exceptional Services	Pawnbroker/Precious Metal Dealer	\$25.00	5.42.030	84-20, 1, 1984
-	License			
Exceptional Services	Distance Restricted Businesses	\$500.00 per yr	5.43.030	16-24, 2016
Exceptional Services	Towing License	\$50.00 per yr	5.44.050	90-102, 1, 1990
Exceptional Services	Adult Business Establishment	\$300.00 per yr	5.50.050	01-39, 1, 2001

Business	License	Fees	(continued)	
Baomooo		1 000 1		/

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Exceptional Services	Adult Business Employee Registration		\$100.00 per employee per yr		
Exceptional Services	Change of Address Fee		\$10.00 per change		
Exceptional Services	Occupational Tax - Retail Liquor License		\$600.00 biennial	7.04.030	88-121, 6, 1988
Exceptional Services	Drinking Establishment License		\$500.00 biennial	7.06.030	87-139, 1, 1987
Exceptional Services	Private Club License		\$500.00 biennial	7.08.030	87-139, 1, 1987
Exceptional Services	Caterers License		\$500.00 biennial	7.10.020	87-139, 1, 1987
Exceptional Services	Temporary Liquor License		\$25.00 per day + state license	7.12.020	87-139, 1, 1987
Exceptional Services	Cereal Malt Beverage License	General Retailer/Consumption Limited Retailer/Retail Sale	\$200.00 per yr \$50.00 per yr	7.14.070	87-139, 1, 1987
		Change of Location	\$50.00	7.14.080	

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Cemetery - Lot Space	Infant	\$200 Range: \$200.00 - \$500.00	12.24.050	91-64, 1, 1991
		Adult, Columbarium, & Cremation	\$700 to \$3,000		
		Memorial Tree Lane	\$1,100.00		
Quality of Life	Interment Fees	Adult Grave	Contractor's Cost + \$450.00 Range: \$990.00 - \$2,295.00	12.24.060	96-08, 1, 1996
		Infant (Baby-18mths)	Contractor's Cost + \$100.00 Range: \$400.00 - \$1,000.00		
Quality of Life	Inurnment Fees	Cremated Ashes	Contractor's Cost + \$250.00 Range: \$400.00 - \$1,000.00		
Quality of Life	Additional Charges	On Saturday	Contractor's Saturday Fee + \$180.00 Saturday rates are in addition to Monday- Friday Interment/Inurnment fee ranges (not to exceed maximum rate)		
Quality of Life	Additional Charges	On Sunday	Contractor's Sunday Fee + \$180.00 Sunday rates are in addition to Monday- Friday Interment/Inurnment fee ranges (not to exceed maximum rate)		
Quality of Life	Additional Charges	Holidays	Contractor's Holiday Fee + \$180.00 Holiday rates are in addition to Monday- Friday Interment/Inurnment fee ranges (not to exceed maximum rate)		

Code Enforcement Fees

Department	Description	Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Nuisance Abatement Assessment	\$125.00 per hr	6.06.130	90-21, 2, 1990
Quality of Life	Weed Abatement Assessment	\$125.00 per hr	6.09.120	90-22, 2, 1990

Community Center Fees					Ondinanas
Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Community Center Fees - Resident	Family (up to 5)	Range: \$50.00 - \$150.00 per month Prices by month Monthly (no commitment): \$83 and \$87 3 Month Membership: \$81 and \$85 6 Month Membership: \$79 and \$83 12 Month Membership: \$72 and \$86 Annual Payment Up Front: \$811 and \$852	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Additional Members	Range: \$15.00 - \$30.00 per month \$15 per additional member	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Individual + 1	Range: \$40.00 - \$100.00 per month Prices by month Monthly (no commitment): \$72 and \$76 3 Month Membership: \$71 and \$75 6 Month Membership: \$69 and \$72 12 Month Membership: \$65 and \$68 Annual Payment Up Front: \$720 and \$756	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Individual	Range: \$20.00 - \$100.00 per month Prices by month Monthly (no commitment): \$49 and \$51 3 Month Membership: \$48 and \$50 6 Month Membership: \$47 and \$49 12 Month Membership: \$44 and \$46 Annual Payment Up Front: \$495 and \$520	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		62 and older Individual + 1	Range: \$30.00 - \$100.00 per month Prices by month Monthly (no commitment): \$64 and \$67 3 Month Membership: \$62 and \$65 6 Month Membership: \$60 and \$63 12 Month Membership: \$58 and \$61 Annual Payment Up Front: \$618 and \$649	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		62 and older Individual	Range: \$20.00 - \$100.00 per month Prices by month Monthly (no commitment): \$45 and \$47 3 Month Membership: \$44 and \$46 6 Month Membership: \$43 and \$45 12 Month Membership: \$41 and \$43 Annual Payment Up Front: \$449 and \$471	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Annual Payment	15% discount per year	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013

Community Center Fees

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Community Center Fees - Non-Resident	Family (up to 5)	Range: \$55.00 - \$150.00 per month Prices by month Monthly (no commitment): \$89 and \$93 3 Month Membership: \$87 and \$91 6 Month Membership: \$85 and \$89 12 Month Membership: \$80 and \$84 Annual Payment Up Front: \$888 and \$932	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Additional Members	Range: \$15.00 - \$30.00 per month \$15 additional member	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Individual + 1	Range: \$44.00 - \$100.00 per month Prices by month Monthly (no commitment): \$80 and \$84 3 Month Membership: \$78 and \$82 6 Month Membership: \$76 and \$80 12 Month Membership: \$71 and \$75 Annual Payment Up Front: \$788 and \$827	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Individual	Range: \$22.00 - \$100.00 per month Prices by month Monthly (no commitment): \$54 and \$57 3 Month Membership: \$53 and \$56 6 Month Membership: \$51 and \$54 12 Month Membership: \$48 and \$50 Annual Payment Up Front: \$541 and \$568	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		62 and older Individual + 1	Range: \$33.00 - \$100.00 per month Prices by month Monthly (no commitment): \$64 and \$67 3 Month Membership: \$62 and \$65 6 Month Membership: \$60 and \$63 12 Month Membership: \$58 and \$61 Annual Payment Up Front: \$618 and \$649	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		62 and older Individual	Range: \$22.00 - \$100.00 per month Prices by month Monthly (no commitment): \$45 and \$47 3 Month Membership: \$44 and \$46 6 Month Membership: \$43 and \$45 12 Month Membership: \$41 and \$43 Annual Payment Up Front: \$449 and \$471	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Annual Payment	15% discount per year	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013

Community Center Fees (continued)

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Daily Fees - Resident	ndividual	Range: \$8.00 - \$12.00 \$9.00	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
	6	52 and older	Range: \$4.00 - \$10.00 \$6.00	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
	Ν	Military	Range: \$4.00 - \$10.00 \$6.00		
Quality of Life	Daily Fees - Non Resident	ndividual	Range: \$9.00 - \$14.00 \$10.00	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
	6	52 and older	Range: \$4.00 - \$10.00 \$6.00	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
	Ν	Military	Range: \$4.00 - \$10.00 \$6.00		
Quality of Life	10 Visit Punch Pass		Range: \$50.00 - \$100.00 per book \$80.00 per Book	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
Quality of Life	10 Visit Punch Pass - Non Resident		Range: \$60.00 - \$120.00 per book \$90.00 per Book	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
Quality of Life	ID Replacement Card		Range: \$3.00 - \$10.00 each \$3.00/ID	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
Quality of Life	Childcare - Membership Holder		Range: \$3.00 - \$6.00 per hour (membership holder per child). \$4.00 per hour (membership holder per child)	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
Quality of Life	Childcare - Non Membership Holder		Range: \$4.00 - \$8.00 per hour/non membership holder per child. \$5.00 per hour (non membership holder per child)	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
Quality of Life	Childcare Punch Passes		Range \$24-\$110 per pass		
Quality of Life	Membership Add-ons C	One Hour with Trainer	\$65-\$90 per hour	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
	0	Outdoor Swim pass	25% discount for OCC members during summer season	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
	A	Additional Outdoor Pool Pass	\$15 per member per month		
Quality of Life	Discounts to memberships N	Military Discount	10%	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
Quality of Life		College Student	30%	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
Quality of Life	r	Facility Closure for annual maintenance and capital replacement down time	25%	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013

Community Center Fees (continued)

Economic Development	Fees		
Department	Description	Fee(s)	Code Section Ordinance
Economy	Industrial Revenue Bond & Tax Abatement Fee	Reference Policy F-5 as amended	Resolution 17-1001
Economy	Transportation Development District (TDD) Fee	Reference Policy F-6 as amended	Resolution 19-1070
Economy	Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Application Fee	Reference Policy F-7 as amended	Resolution 19-1069
Economy	Benefit District Fees	Reference Policy PI-5 as amended	Resolution 18-1110
Economy	Community Improvement District (CID) Fee	Reference Policy F-9 as amended	Resolution 19-1070

Facility Rental Fees

Description		Fee(s)
Fire Academy		Range:
(4 hour minimum)		\$100.00 - \$1000.00
Additional Fees	Personnel	\$50 per person per hour
Shelter Rental - Resident	8:00 AM to 2:00 PM	\$54-\$72 per 6 hour block
	3:00 PM to 9:00 PM	\$54-\$72 per 6 hour block
Shelter Rental - Non Resident	8:00 AM to 2:00 PM	\$60-\$78 per 6 hour block
	3:00 PM to 9:00 PM	\$60-\$78 per 6 hour block
Shelter Rental - Beaver & Rendezvous Shelter - Resident	8:00 AM to 2:00 PM	\$150 - \$180 per 6 hour blo
	3:00 PM to 9:00 PM	\$150 - \$180 per 6 hour blo
Shelter Rental - Beaver & Rendezvous Shelter - Non Resident	8:00 AM to 2:00 PM	\$168 - \$198 per 6 hour blo
	3:00 PM to 9:00 PM	\$168 - \$198 per 6 hour blo
Ball Diamond Rental	Hourly rate (without lights)	Range: \$40.00 - \$60.00 Resident: \$40 Non-Resident: \$50
	Hourly rate (with lights)	Range: \$50.00 - \$70.00 Resident: \$50 Non-Resident: \$60
Ball Diamond Preparation	Per field	Range: \$60.00 - \$90.00 Resident: \$60 Non-Resident: \$80
Soccer Field Rental	Hourly Rate	Range: \$40.00 - \$60.00 Resident: \$40 Non-Resident: \$50
Soccer Field Layout and Marking	Per occurrence	Range: \$60.00 - \$300.00 Resident: \$60 Non-Resident \$250
Basketball Court Rental	Daily Rate	Range: \$35.00 - \$100.00 Resident: \$35 Non-Resident: \$50 For Profit: \$100
	Fire Academy (4 hour minimum) Additional Fees Shelter Rental - Resident Shelter Rental - Non Resident Shelter Rental - Beaver & Rendezvous Shelter - Resident Shelter Rental - Beaver & Rendezvous Shelter - Non Resident Ball Diamond Rental Ball Diamond Preparation Soccer Field Rental Soccer Field Layout and Marking	Fire Academy (4 hour minimum) Additional Fees Personnel Shelter Rental - Resident 8:00 AM to 2:00 PM Shelter Rental - Non Resident 8:00 AM to 2:00 PM Shelter Rental - Beaver & Rendezvous Shelter - Resident 8:00 AM to 2:00 PM Shelter Rental - Beaver & Rendezvous Shelter - Resident 8:00 AM to 2:00 PM Shelter Rental - Beaver & Rendezvous Shelter - Non Resident 8:00 AM to 2:00 PM Shelter Rental - Beaver & Rendezvous Shelter - Non Resident 8:00 AM to 2:00 PM Ball Diamond Rental Hourly rate (without lights) Ball Diamond Rental Hourly rate (without lights) Ball Diamond Preparation Per field Soccer Field Rental Hourly Rate Soccer Field Layout and Marking Per occurrence

	Code Section	Ordinance
r		
	12.21.040	08-69, 2, 2008
ock		

Facility Rental Fees

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Quality of Life	Group Camping (Cedar Lake)		\$70.00 per day
Quality of Life	Park Rental Fees		\$2.00-\$5.00 per person
Quality of Life	Millcreek, Frontier, Oregon Pool Rental	Slide and Spray	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
Quality of Life	Resident	Zero Depth	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Divewell	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Main Lap	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
Quality of Life	Non-resident	Slide and Spray	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Zero Depth	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Divewell	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Main Lap	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
Quality of Life	Black Bob Pool Rental	Divewell	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
Quality of Life	Resident	Beach	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
· · ·		Main Pool- North	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Play Feature Area	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Slide	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Lazy River	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Wading Pool	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
Quality of Life	Black Bob Pool Rental	Divewell	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
Quality of Life	Non-resident	Beach	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Main Pool- North	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Play Feature Area	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Slide	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Lazy River	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
		Wading Pool	\$30.00-\$200.00 per hr
Quality of Life	Rental of Mahaffie Historic Site or Heritage Center		
		Rental - Mahaffie Historic Site/Heritage Center (M-Th)	Range: \$65.00 - \$250.00 pe
		Premium Rental - Mahaffie Historic Site/Heritage Center (F- Sun)	Range: \$250.00 - \$500.00 p
		Outdoor Ceremony	Fee: \$200.00 - \$500.00
		Picnic Shelter	Range: \$50.00 - \$200.00 pe
Quality of Life	Facility Rental Add - Ons	Decorative lights for rental space	Range: \$150.00 - \$350.00
		Interpretive Program/Activity	Range: \$30.00-\$125.00 per
		Animal Demo	Range: \$25.00 to \$250.00 p

	Code Section	Ordinance
0 per hour		
00 per hour		
0 per hour		
·		
00		
per staff member per hour		
00 per animal		

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Quality of Life	Stagecoach Rental	Coach/Carriage Rental With additional time	Ranges: \$200.00 - \$400.00 \$50.00 - \$150.00 per addit
		Stagecoach Driver	Range: \$50 - \$200 per hou
Quality of Life	Activities and Programs	Classes and Camps	Range: \$35 to \$250 per pe
		Education Programs	Range: \$3 to \$8 per persor
		Virtual Education Programs	Range: \$35-\$150 per prog
Quality of Life	Mahaffie Historic Site		
	Daily Fees (Resident)	Ages 5 - 11	Range: \$1.00 - \$7.00 \$3.00
		Ages 12+	Range: \$3.00 - \$9.00 \$5.00
	Daily Fee (Non-Resident)	Ages 5 - 11	Range: \$2.00 - \$8.00 \$5.00
		Ages 12+	Range: \$4.00 - \$10.00 \$7.00
	Additional Charge	Special Activities and Programs	Range: \$1.00 to \$35 per p
			Individual \$30 - \$75
Quality of Life	Mahaffie Historic Site	Annual Membership - Resident	Family (6 max) \$55 - \$150
		Annual Membership - Non Resident	Individual \$40 - \$85 Family (6 max) \$70 - \$175

Eacility Rental Fees (continued)

	Code Section	Ordinance
00 per hour itional hour	Resolution 06-1133	
bur		
erson		
วท		
gram		
berson		
0		
5		

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Meeting Room Use	Refundable Security Deposit	\$100 - \$1,000	Resolution 11-1070	
	Mon Fri. 7:30 am - 5 pm; Mon & Wed 5 pm- 8:45 pm				
	Category 1:	Residents of Olathe	\$20.00 per hour		
	Category 2:	Non-Residents	\$40.00 per hour		
	Category 3:	Olathe Corporations, Businesses or Commercial Entities	\$50.00 per hour		
	Category 4:	Non-Olathe Corporations, Businesses or Commercial Entities	\$60.00 per hour		
	Category 5:	501(c)(3)and Government Groups	No charge		
Quality of Life	Community Center Rental Fees	Rental - Community Rooms (M- Th)	\$20.00 - \$400 per hour	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Premium Rental - Community Rooms (F-Su)	\$80.00 - \$1000 per hour	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Kitchen	\$20 - \$50 per hour	12.26.022	13-58, 1, 2015
		Rental - Gymnasium	\$20.00 - \$500.00 per hour	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Half Court Prime Time	\$40 per hour Member \$65 per hour Non-Member		
		Half Court Non Prime	\$25 per hour Member \$40 per hour Non-Member		
		Full Court Prime Time	\$80 per hour Member \$100 per hour Non-Member		
		Full Court Non Prime	\$50 per hour Member \$80 per hour Non-Member		
		After Hours	\$30 per hour each additional hour for members and non-members		
		Scoreboard	\$5 per hour for members and non-members		
		Rental - Natatorium	\$100 - \$2000 per hour	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Rental - Classroom	\$10 - \$100 per hour	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Rental - Party Rooms	\$20 - \$300 per hour	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013
		Rental - Entire Center	\$1000 - \$5000 per hour	12.26.020	13-58, 1, 2013

acility Rental Fees (cont			- / >		
epartment	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Lake Olathe Venue Rental Fees				
usiniy or 2	(April - October)				
	Hourly - Primetime	Friday (4 PM to 12:30 AM)	Range: \$80 - \$500 hour		
	(6 hour minimum)	1 fiddy (4 f W to 12.00 / W)	\$350 per hour		
	Hourly - Primetime	Saturday (8 AM to 12:30 AM)	Range: \$80 - \$500 hour		
	(6 hour minimum)	Saturday (8 Am to 12.50 Am)	\$350 per hour		
	Hourly - Primetime	Sunday (8 AM to 4 PM)	Range: \$80 - \$500 hour		
	(6 hour minimum)		\$350 per hour		
	Hourly - Non Primetime	Eridov (9 AM to 4 DM)	Range: \$80 - \$500 hour		
	(4 hour minimum)	Friday (8 AM to 4 PM)	\$250 per hour		
	Hourly - Non Primetime		Range: \$80 - \$500 hour		
	(4 hour minimum)	Sunday (4 PM to 12:30 AM)	\$250 per hour		
	Hourly - Non Primetime	Monday - Thursday	Range: \$80 - \$500 hour		
	(4 hour minimum)	(8 AM to 12:30 AM)	\$250 per hour		
	(4 hour minimum)				
	Lake Olathe Venue Rental Fees				
Quality of Life	(November - March)				
	Hourly - Primetime		Range: \$80 - \$500 hour		
	(6 hour minimum)	Friday (4 PM to 12:30 AM)	\$250 per hour		
	Hourly - Primetime		Range: \$80 - \$500 hour		
	(6 hour minimum)	Saturday (8 AM to 12:30 AM)	\$250 per hour		
	Hourly - Primetime		Range: \$80 - \$500 hour		
	(6 hour minimum)	Sunday (8 AM to 4 PM)	\$250 per hour		
	Hourly - Non Primetime	Evident (0. ANA to 4. DNA)	Range: \$80 - \$500 hour		
	(4 hour minimum)	Friday (8 AM to 4 PM)	\$125 per hour		
	Hourly - Non Primetime	Sunday (A DM to 40-20 ANA)	Range: \$80 - \$500 hour		
	(4 hour minimum)	Sunday (4 PM to 12:30 AM)	\$125 per hour		
	Hourly - Non Primetime	Monday - Thursday	Range: \$80 - \$500 hour		
	(4 hour minimum)	(8 AM to 12:30 AM)	\$125 per hour		
	· · · ·	· · · · ·	•		
Quality of Life	Additional Fees - Rental Related	Security Guard (required for	\$40 per hour		
		alcohol service)	•		
		Colored LED Lighting	\$75		
		Outdoor Ceremony	\$250-\$500		
		A/V Equipment Use	\$75		

Fire Services Fees

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Fire	Open Burning Permit	Residential	\$25.00 per day		01-80, 4, 2001
Fire		Commercial	\$100.00 per day		
Fire	Explosives/Blasting Permit		\$300.00 per 90 days	16.05.101	01-80, 5, 2001
Fire	Explosives/Blasting Permit - Quarries Only		\$300.00 per year	16.05.101	
Fire	Storage of Hazardous Materials Permit		\$100.00 per year	16.05.101	01-80, 6, 2001
Fire	Bill-Back for Haz-Mat Incidents		Per Incident Charge	16.14.010	89-68, 1, 1989
Fire	False Alarms		Reference Police Alarms	16.07.070	
Fire	Re-Inspection Fee - Fire Safety Inspection	Business 2nd visit	\$30.00 per hour (minimum of 1 hr)	16.12.010	
		3rd visit and each additional	\$50.00 per hour (minimum of 1 hr)		
Fire	Blue Card Incident Command System		\$375.00 per person		
Fire	Doran Driving Simulation System - 550 Fire Plus		\$50 per instructor per hour		

Insufficient Funds Service Charge

	Code Section	Ordinance
All Depts Dishonored Instrument \$35.00 per occurrence	3.02.020	83-103, 1, 1983

Lake Olathe Fees

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Quality of Life	Lake Olathe Marina Rental Fees	Canoe Rental	Range \$4.00 - \$25.00 per 3 \$5.00
		Kayak Rental	Range \$4.00 - \$25.00 per 3 \$5.00
		Paddle Board Rental	Range \$4.00 - \$25.00 per 3 \$5.00
		Peddle Boat Rental	Range \$4.00 - \$25.00 per 3 \$5.00
Quality of Life	Lake Olathe Beach Fees		
	Daily Fee (Resident)	Ages 3 - 61	Range: \$5.00 - \$25.00 \$8.00
		Ages 62 and Older	Range: \$3.00 - \$25.00 \$4.00
		Ages 2 and Under	Free
Quality of Life	Daily Fee (Non - Resident)	Ages 3 - 61	Range: \$5.00 - \$25.00 \$10.00
		Ages 62 and Older	Range: \$3.00 - \$25.00 \$4.00
		Ages 2 and Under	Free
Quality of Life	Additional Rental Items		
		Outside Shade Area (Resident)	Range: \$5.00 - \$200.00 \$50 for 1.5 hours
		Outside Shade Area	Range: \$5.00 - \$200.00
		(Non Resident)	\$60 for 1.5 hours
		Beach Add On - Obstacle Course	Range: \$5.00 - \$200.00 per hour

	Code Section	Ordinance
⁻ 30 minutes of use		
r 30 minutes of use		
30 minutes of use		
30 minutes of use		
S	\$10	

Library	Description		
Department	Description		Fee(s)
Quality of Life	Materials Rental Related Charges	Overdue Materials Charges	Current: *\$0.30 fine per ite maximum of \$6.00 for the *(Current cost or market ra
		Materials Lost or Damaged Beyond Repair	Cost of replacement* *(Current cost or market ra
		Minor Damage to Materials	Current: *\$2.00 - \$5.00 *(Current cost or market ra
		Replacement Cost of A/V Case	Current: *\$3.00 *(Current cost or market ra
		Replacement Cost of A/V Artwork	Current: *\$2.00 *(Current cost or market ra
		Replacement of Inter-library loan item	Customer is Invoiced amount library loaning the item
		Replacement cost of Inter-library loan bag	Current: \$3.00 *(Current cost or market ra
Quality of Life	Copying and Printing Charges	Single-sided black and white copy	Current: *\$0.15 per page *(Current cost or market ra
		Double-sided black and white copy	Current: *\$0.30 per page *(Current cost or market ra
		Single-sided color copy	Current: *\$0.50 per page *(Current cost or market ra
		Double-sided color copy	Current: *\$1.00 per page *(Current cost or market ra
Quality of Life	Fax Charges	Outgoing Fax	Current: *\$1.75 for first page each additional page *(Current cost or market ra
Quality of Life	Indian Creek Library - Ever Space Rental Rates	nt Weekday Rental Rates (Mon - Thurs, 9 AM - 8:30 PM) (Friday, 9 AM - 6 PM)	Range: \$30.00 - \$120.00 p
		Weekend Rental Rates (Saturday, 10 AM - 5 PM) (Sunday, 1 PM - 5 PM)	Range: \$50.00 - \$150.00 p
		After Library Hours (Mon - Thurs, After 8:30 PM) (Friday, After 6 PM) (Sat - Sunday, After 5 PM)	Range: \$75.00 - \$225.00 p
	Event Space Rental - Ad	d	Range: \$40.00 - \$60.00 pe
Quality of Life	On(s)	Security Guard	(Required for alcohol servi \$50.00
		A/V Equipment Use	φ30.00

	Code Section	Ordinance
item, per day, with a		
ie item	2.36.030	
rate)	2.00.000	
Tale)		
rate)		
rate)		
1010)		
rate)		
rate)		
nount from		
(rate)		
rate)		
5		
rate)		
e		
rate)		
e		
rate)		
9		
rate)		
bage and *\$1.00 per		
rate)		
,		
) per hour		
) per hour		
•		
) per hour		
•		
per hour		
rvice)		

Park Excise Tax

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Park Excise Tax	Residential	\$520.00 per dwelling unit	3.30.050	96-87, 1, 1996
		Commercial	\$0.13 per sq.ft. of gross floor area		
		Industrial	\$0.07 per sq.ft. of gross floor area		

Police Services Fees

Department	Description	Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Police	Fingerprinting	\$10.00 for each Pawnbroker or Precious Metal Dealer	2.56.020	05-128,1, 2005
Police	Criminal History Check - Notarized Letter	\$5.00 per letter	2.56.020	05-128, 1, 2005
Police	Criminal History -Detailed Check	\$20.00 per hour		
Police	Police Monitor Permit	\$20.00 per yr	9.16.020	83-75, 2, 1983

Research and Document Fees

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
All Depts	Open Records Fees			2.66.050	87-30, 18, 1987
All Depts	Paper Copies	First Page	\$1.80		
·	· ·	subsequent	\$0.60 per page		
All Depts	Mailing - Copies	1-6 pages	\$.60 + 1st Class Postage Rate		
		7-12 pages	\$.60 + 1st Class Postage Rate (x 2)		
		13-18 pages	\$.60 + 1st Class Postage Rate (x 3)		
All Depts	Mailing - Audio Tapes, Video Tapes, CD & DVD		Actual cost to package and mail		
All Depts	Maps - Quarter	Quarter Section	\$4.20		
		Additional Copies	\$2.70 per copy		
All Depts	Mailing - Quarter Maps	Quarter Section	\$2.70		
		Additional Pages	\$0.20 per page		
All Depts	Photographs, Slides, Video Tapes, Audio Tapes, CD & DVD	Duplicate Polaroid Pictures	\$8.00 per photo		
		Duplicate Color Slide	\$8.00 per slide		
		Duplicate VCR Tape	\$20.00 per tape		
		Duplicate Audio Tape or CD	\$15.00 per tape		
		Duplicate DVD	\$25.00 per DVD		
All Depts	Transcribed Statements	5 pages or <	\$20.00		
		Additional Pages	\$5.00 per page		

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Quality of Life	Special Events Application	Administration Fee	\$50.00
	Special Events Fees	Event Fee	\$250.00 (includes applicat participants)
		Participant Fee	\$2.00 per participant (abov
		Venue Fee	Field & Shelter Rental requester availability of services to p
	Special Event Fees per Level	Levels defined in the Special Events Administrative Policy & Procedures	
		Level 1	\$500.00 per day + particip
		Level 2	\$250.00 per day + participa
		Level 3	\$100.00 per day + particip
		Level 4	Based on % recovery statu application
	Special Events City Services Fees	Private Events	100%
		Probationary Status	100%
		Nonprofit/Non Local	75%
		Nonprofit/Local Charities	50% and participant fees a
Economy	Temporary Sales & Events Permits - Inspections Not Required		\$60.00 per event
Economy	Temporary Sales & Events Permits - Inspections Required		\$200.00 per event
Economy	Sign Permit		\$5.00 for each \$100.00 of \$60.00; In addition, \$50 el
Economy	Temporary Sign Permit		\$60.00
Quality of Life	Temporary Concession License		\$25.00 per event

Signs and Special Permits Fees

Code Section	Ordinance	
5.05.040	15-36,2,2015	
18.50.225		
18.50.190		
12.21.240		
	18.50.225	18.50.225

Sports Activity Fees

Department	Description	Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Special Olympics Programs	\$25.00 - \$1,200.00	12.21.040	08-69, 2, 2008
	Team Sports Leagues			
Quality of Life	(includes any team registration based	\$60.00 - \$1,000.00		
	programs)			
Quality of Life	Youth Sports Leagues (including any individual based	\$50.00 - \$200.00		
	registrations)	430.00 - 4200.00		
Quality of Life	Youth Sports Classes	\$25.00 - \$350.00		
		<i><i><i><i><i><i><i><i><i><i><i><i><i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i>		
Quality of Life	Youth/Adult Special Interest Classes	\$8.00 - \$400.00		
L				

Swimming Pool Fees					
Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Swimming Pool Fees - Resident	Family (up to 6)	\$125.00 - \$200.00 per yr + ID \$178.00 per year or \$200.00 per year for Super Swim	12.22.120	02-21, 1, 2002
			Pass*	12.22.120	02 21, 1, 2002
			Additional \$13.00 - \$20.00 per member		
		Additional Members	\$17.00 per member or \$20.00 per member for Super Swim Pass*		
			\$70.00 - \$100.00 per yr + ID		
		Individual	\$81.00 per year or \$100 per year for Super Swim		
			Pass* \$42.00 - \$75.00 per yr + ID		
		62 and older	\$51.00 per year or \$75.00 per year for Super Swim		
			Pass*		
			\$5.00 per Individual Discount		
Quality of Life	Swimming Pool Fees - Non Resident	Family (Up to 6)	\$160.00 - \$250.00 per yr + ID \$216.00 per year or \$250.00 per year for Super Swim		
	Gwinning Foor Fees - Non Resident		Pass*		
			Additional \$13.00 - \$20.00 per member		
		Additional Adult Member	\$20.00 per member or \$20.00 per member for Super		
			Swim Pass* \$95.00 - \$150.00 per yr + ID		
		Individual	\$109.00 per year or \$150.00 per year for Super Swim		
			Pass*		
		60 and older	\$42.00 - \$75.00 per yr + ID		
		62 and older	\$51.00 per year or \$75.00 per year for Super Swim Pass*		
			\$5.00 per Individual Discount		
Quality of Life	Daily Fees - Resident, Non Black Bob	Ages 3 - 61	\$6.00 - \$12.00		
			\$7.00		
Quality of Life	Daily Fees - Resident, Black Bob	Ages 3 - 61	\$6.00 - \$12.00		
	· · ·	5	\$8.00		
		Ages 62 and older	\$4.00 - \$8.00 \$5.00		
		Ages 2 and under	Free		
Quality of Life	Daily Fees - Non Resident,	Ages 3 - 61	\$6.00 - \$12.00		
	Non Black Bob	Ayes 0 - 01	\$9.00		
Quality of Life	Daily Fees - Non Resident,	Ages 3 - 61	\$6.00 - \$12.00 \$10.00		
	Black Bob		\$10.00 \$4.00 - \$8.00		
		Ages 62 and older	\$5.00		
		Ages 2 and under	Free		

Swimming	Pool Fees	(continued)	
• mining			

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Quality of Life	Resident Coupon Book - 20 punch,		\$80.00 - \$160.00 per Book		
	Non Black Bob		\$112.00 per Book		
	Resident Coupon Book - 20 punch,		Not Available		
	Black Bob				
Quality of Life	Membership ID Replacement		\$3.00 - \$10.00 each		
Quality of Life	(including Swimming)		\$3.00 per ID		
Quality of Life	*Super Swim Pass	Includes Olathe Community Center	Amount based on swimming pool membership type		

Towing Fees

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Police	Removal of Vehicles	Towing	\$100.00 + \$3.50 per mile
		Outside Storage	\$25.00 per day
		Inside Storage	\$35.00 per day
		Tarp Fee	\$25.00
		Towing - Extraordinary Labor	
		Outside the realm of an ordinary	\$25.00 per 15 minutes
		tow.	
		After Hours Vehicle Release	Max. Additional \$25.00 pe
		Winching Fee	\$25.00 per 15 minutes
Police	Vehicle Immobilization		\$50.00

	Code Section	Ordinance
	10.01.084	01-89, 2, 2001
er vehicle		
	10.14.030	08-66, 1, 2008

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Infrastructure	Stormwater Management Fee		
	Residential		\$5.77 per mth \$5.89 per mth (Effective 0
	Non-Residential	Lot Area Square Footage	Area Factor
		20,000	\$7.24 per mth \$7.38 per mth (Effective (
		<40,000	\$21.73 per mth \$22.16 per mth (Effective
		<60,000	\$36.21 per mth \$36.94 per mth (Effective
		<80,000	\$50.69 per mth \$51.70 per mth (Effective
		<100,000	\$65.18 per mth \$66.48 per mth (Effective
		<120,000	\$79.67 per mth \$81.26 per mth (Effective
		<140,000	\$94.14 per mth _ \$96.03 per mth (Effective
		<160,000	\$108.63 per mth \$110.80 per mth (Effectiv
		<180,000	\$123.11 per mth \$125.57 per mth (Effectiv
		<200,000	\$137.60 per mth \$140.35 per mth (Effectiv
		<220,000	\$152.08 per mth \$155.13 per mth (Effectiv
		<240,000	\$166.56 per mth \$169.89 per mth (Effectiv
		<260,000	\$181.05 per mth \$184.67 per mth (Effectiv
		<280,000	\$195.54 per mth \$199.45 per mth (Effectiv
		<300,000	\$210.01 per mth \$214.21 per mth (Effectiv
		<320,000	\$224.50 per mth \$228.99 per mth (Effectiv
		<340,000	\$238.99 per mth \$243.77 per mth (Effectiv
		<360,000	\$253.46 per mth \$258.53 per mth (Effective)

ATTACHMENT C June 29, 2021

	Code Section	Ordinance
	3.70.010	95-81, 1, 1995
01/01/2022)		
01/01/2022)		
e 01/01/2022)		
re 01/01/2022)		
re 01/01/2022)		
re 01/01/2022)		
e 01/01/2022)		
e 01/01/2022)		
ve 01/01/2022)		
ve 01/01/2022)		
ve 01/01/2022)		
ve 01/01/2022)		
ve 01/01/2022)		
ve 01/01/2022)		
ve 01/01/2022)		
ve 01/01/2022)		
ve 01/01/2022)		
ve 01/01/2022)		
ive 01/01/2022)		

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
		<380,000	\$267.95 per mth \$273.31 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<400,000	\$282.43 per mth_ \$288.08 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<420,000	\$296.92 per mth \$302.85 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<440,000	\$311.40 per mth \$317.63 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<460,000	\$325.88 per mth \$332.40 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<480,000	\$340.37 per mth \$347.18 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<500,000	\$354.86 per mth \$361.95 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<520,000	\$360.10 per mth \$369.34 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<540,000	\$375.03 per mth \$382.53 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<560,000	\$387.97 per mth \$395.73 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<580,000	\$400.90 per mth \$408.92 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<600,000	\$413.84 per mth \$422.12 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<620,000	\$426.78 per mth \$435.31 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<640,000	\$439.71 per mth \$448.51 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<660,000	\$452.65 per mth \$461.70 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<680,000	\$465.58 per mth \$474.89 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		<700,000	\$478.52 per mth \$488.09 per mth (Effective 01/01/2022)		

<740,000 \$603,01 per mth <760,000 \$\$13.07 per mth <760,000 \$\$24.85 per mth <780,000 \$\$26.11 per mth <780,000 \$\$36.83 per mth <800,000 \$\$37.66 per mth <800,000 \$\$607.66 per mth <820,000 \$\$667.66 per mth <820,000 \$\$667.76 per mth <820,000 \$\$667.76 per mth <820,000 \$\$667.76 per mth <840,000 \$\$67.31 per mth <880,000 \$\$683.75 per mth <880,000 \$\$69.41 per mth <880,000 \$\$69.41 per mth <800,000 \$\$69.41 per mth <800,000 \$\$69.41 per mth <800,000 \$\$69.53 per mth <900,000 \$\$69.54 per mth <900,000 \$\$69.556 per mth	Department	Description		Fee(s)
<740.000			<720,000	\$491.46 per mth \$501.28 per mth (Effective
<760,000			<740,000	\$503.01 per mth \$513.07 per mth (Effective
<780,000			<760,000	\$514.56 per mth \$524.85 per mth (Effective
<800,000			<780,000	\$526.11 per mth \$536.63 per mth (Effective
<			<800,000	\$537.66 per mth \$548.41 per mth (Effective
<abr></abr> coat,000 \$\$71.97 per mth <860,000			<820,000	
<860,000			<840,000	\$571.97 per mth (Effective
<880,000			<860,000	\$583.75 per mth (Effectiv
<900,000			<880,000	\$583.86 per mth \$595.53 per mth (Effectiv
(2020 cap) \$619.09 per mth (<940,000			<900,000	\$595.41 per mth \$607.31 per mth (Effectiv
<960,000				\$606.96 per mth \$619.09 per mth (Effectiv
<980,000			<940,000	\$633.58 per mth (Effectiv
<1,000,000			<960,000	\$648.07 per mth (Effectiv
<1,020,000			<980,000	\$662.56 per mth (Effectiv
<1,040,000			<1,000,000	\$677.05 per mth (Effectiv
<1,060,000			<1,020,000	\$691.54 per mth (Effectiv
<1,080,000			<1,040,000	\$706.02 per mth (Effective
<1,080,000				\$720.51 per mth (Effective
>1,100,000 \$763.98 per mth (Infrastructure Residential Account Discount Stormwater \$1.00 per month			<1,080,000	\$735.00 per mth (Effectiv
(1,100,000 cap) \$763.98 per mtn (Infrastructure Residential Account Discount Stormwater \$1.00 per month				\$749.49 per mth (Effective
				\$763.98 per mth (Effective
Infrastructure Stormwater Late Penalty 5% of total current	Infrastructure	Residential Account Discount		\$1.00 per month
······································	Infrastructure	Stormwater Late Penalty		5% of total current bill less
Infrastructure Stormwater Permit Fee \$170.00 per acre	Infrastructure	Stormwater Permit Fee		\$170.00 per acre

	Code Section	Ordinance
ve 01/01/2022)		
s payments and credits	3.70.030	95-81, 2, 1995
	17.12.050	09-25, 2, 2009

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Infrastructure	Bulk Item Pickup		
Infrastructure		Appliance with Freon	\$30.00 per appliance
		Tires	\$10.00 min charge 1-2 auto tire \$5.00
			Light duty truck or tractor ti commercial or farm grade
			\$10.00 per tire
		Bulk Item Pickup - Trash Day	\$20.00 per 15 minutes loadi
		Bulk Item Pickup - Non Trash Day	\$50.00 + \$20.00 per 15 min
Infrastructure	Solid Waste Service Charge		\$19.64 per mth
			\$20.03 per mth (Effective 0
	Solid Waste Service Charge -		Current rate x 1.25
Infrastructure	Outside City Limits		Current Rate x 1.75
Infrastructure	Solid Waste Commercial Service Charge		Market Rate (the schedule c charges is available for publ Clerk's Office)
Infrastructure	Plastic Trash Bags		\$9.00 per roll (plus tax)
Infrastructure	Computer Recycling & Computer Related Materials		
		Computer (CPU Server) or Laptop	\$0.00
		Monitor (CRT)	\$0.00
		Scanner or Printer	\$0.00
		Peripherals (speakers, cords, mice, keyboards, etc.)	No Charge
		Other Electronic Articles	\$0.00
		Televisions	\$0.00
Infrastructure	Yard Waste carts		\$75.00 one time charge (plu
Infrastructure	Additional cart fee(s)		\$5.00 per cart/ per month
Infrastructure	Commercial Service Call Charge		\$40.00 per service call
	(e.g., container re-set fee)		
Infrastructure	Solid Waste Connection Fee		\$175.00

	Code Section	Ordinance
	6.04.090	03-72, 2003
uto tires; each additional auto		
or tires (excluding		
ade tractor tires), \$7.50 to		
oading time		
minutes loading time		
ve 01/01/2022)	6.04.090	96-91, 1, 1996
	6.04.090	06-88, 3, 2006
de eferencia de companya de la		
ule of maximum commercial oublic access in the City		
	6.04.090	
	6.04.090	06-108, 3, 2006
(plus tax)		
L	0.04.000	00.00.0.0000
h	6.04.060	06-88, 2, 2008
	6.04.090	
	6.04.095	07-133, 2007

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Infrastructure	Transfer Station Tonnage Disposal Fees:			6.04.110	
Infrastructure	Solid Waste		Market Rate (the schedule of Transfer Station Disposal charges is available at City Clerk's Office)		
Infrastructure	Brush & Yard Waste		Market Rate (the schedule of Transfer Station Disposal charges is available at City Clerk's Office)		
Infrastructure	Minimum Tipping Fee		 \$35 minimum charge for Olathe Residents (with ID & City utility bill) Market Rate (the schedule of Transfer Station Disposal charges is available at City Clerk's Office) for Non-Residents 		
Infrastructure	Composting Facility Fees:				
		Compactor trucks - Yard Waste	\$10 per cubic yard Elimination of Fee; service only offered to Residents		
		Car, van, pickup, or trailer (<10')	No charge for Residents with ID & City utility bill.		
		Car, van, pickup, or trailer (<10')	\$30.00 per load Non-Residents Elimination of Fee; service only offered to Residents		
		Full size pickup truck (cab high) or trailer (>10')	\$50.00 per load Non-Residents Elimination of Fee; service only offered to Residents		
		Large truck or trailer with sideboards	\$75.00 per load Non-Residents Elimination of Fee; service only offered to Residents		
		Tandem axle truck load or larger	\$100.00 per load Non-Residents Elimination of Fee; service only offered to Residents		
Infrastructure	Utility Service Application Fee		\$3.00	13.04.050	08-85, 1, 2008
Infrastructure	Utility Service Deposit	Non-residential/apartment	\$65.00 - \$1,500.00	13.04.050	86-15, 2, 1986
		Residence			00 10, 2, 1000
		Low Risk	\$0.00		
		Medium Risk	\$65.00 \$100.00 (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		High Risk	\$150.00 \$250.00 (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		Duplex	\$130.00 \$200.00 (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		Triplex	\$195.00 \$300.00 (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		Quad	\$260.00 \$400.00 (Effective 01/01/2022)		

Department	Description		Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
nfrastructure	Deposit for disconnect		The City will ask for a new deposit if the City disconnects due to non-payment and there is no deposit on the account. The City will charge the highest deposit amount or \$150.00. This amount would be in addition to the reconnect fee and the past due amount the citizen owes.		
nfrastructure	Utility Late Payment Penalty		5% of total current bill less payments and credits	13.04.103	95-79, 1, 1995
Infrastructure	Service Call Charge		\$40.00 business hours (8:00 am - 5:00 pm); \$60.00 after business hours	13.04.104	00-124, 1, 2001
nfrastructure	Meter Test Fee		\$25.00 per test	13.05.030	95-18, 1, 1995
nfrastructure	Hydrant Flow Test Fee		\$140.00 per test	13.05.035	95-18, 1, 1995
nfrastructure	Water Service Connection Fee	5/8 inch meter	\$553.50 tap, meter, & inspection \$562.00 tap, meter & Inspection (Effective 01/01/2022)	13.05.070	95-18, 1, 1995
		1 inch meter	\$623.43 tap, meter, & inspection \$636.00 tap, meter & Inspection (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		11/2 inch meter	\$1,407.50 tap, meter, & inspection \$1,471.00 tap, meter & Inspection (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		2 inch meter	\$1,562.50 tap, meter, & inspection \$1,635.00 tap, meter & Inspection (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		3 inch meter	\$1,737.50 meter, & inspection \$1,834.00 tap, meter & Inspection (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		4 inch meter	\$2,837.50 meter, & inspection \$2,995.00 tap, meter & Inspection (Effective 01/01/2022)		
		6 inch meter	\$5,327.50 meter, & inspection \$5,340.00 tap, meter & Inspection (Effective 01/01/2022)		

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Infrastructure	Secondary Meter for Sewer Charges	5/8 inch meter	\$364.00 meter & inspection \$370.00 meter & inspectio (Effective 01/01/2022)
		1 inch meter	\$397.00 meter & inspection \$430.00 meter & inspectio (Effective 01/01/2022)
		11/2 inch meter	\$1,201.00 meter & inspectic \$1,331.00 meter & inspectic (Effective 01/01/2022)
		2 inch meter	\$1,348.00 meter & inspectic \$1,495.00 meter & inspect (Effective 01/01/2022)
Infrastructure	Sanitary Sewer Connections		\$110.00
Infrastructure	Sanitary Sewer Hook-up Fee		Total cost/sq.ft.divided by To sanitary sewer dist.
Infrastructure	Wastewater Rates	Single Family Residential (Avg Winter Consumption)	\$5.23/100 cubic feet per mth \$5.49/100 cubic feet per m (Effective 01/01/2022)
		Multifamily (Actual Usage)	\$5.39/100 cubic feet per mt \$5.65/100 cubic feet per m (Effective 01/01/2022)
		Commercial (Actual Usage)	\$5.39/100 cubic feet per mtl \$5.65/100 cubic feet per m (Effective 01/01/2022)
		Industrial (Actual Usage)	\$5.38/100 cubic feet per mth \$5.64/100 cubic feet per m (Effective 01/01/2022)
		Service Charge	\$18.95 per mth \$19.88 per mth (Effective (
		Extra Strength Surcharge	S=Vsx0.00624[\$0.4196(BO 300)]
		BOD/pound	\$0.4196
		Total Suspended Solids	\$0.3004

	Code Section	Ordinance
)n		
ion		
n		
ion		
:tion ction		
Clon		
tion		
ction		
	13.05.080	95-181, 1, 1995
Total cost/sq.ft. of main	10.00.010	400 4 4070
•	13.20.010	108, 1, 1972
nth- mth	13.08.011	01 107 1 2001
intri	13.00.011	01-107, 1, 2001
nth-		
mth		
nth-		
mth		
nth-		
mth		
e 01/01/2022)		
e 01/01/2022)		
OD-264)]+[\$0.3004(SS-		
/- * · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Infrastructure	Water Rates		
	Single Family Residential	1st 800 cubic feet	\$3.12 per 100 cubic feet \$3.25 per 100 cubic feet
		Next 2,200 cubic feet	\$4.64 per 100 cubic feet \$4.84 per 100 cubic feet (
		Over 3,000 cubic feet	\$6.17 per 100 cubic feet \$6.44 per 100 cubic feet (
	Multi-Family Residential	Up to 110% of Winter Usage Rate	\$3.29 per 100 cubic feet \$3.43 per 100 cubic feet
		Over 110%-200% of Winter Usage Rate	\$4.12 per 100 cubic feet \$4.30 per 100 cubic feet (
		Over 200% of Winter Usage Rate	\$4.95 per 100 cubic feet \$5.16 per 100 cubic feet (
	Commercial	Up to 110% of Winter Usage Rate	\$3.48 per 100 cubic feet \$3.63 per 100 cubic feet (
		Over 110%-200% of Winter Usage Rate	\$4.36 per 100 cubic feet \$4.55 per 100 cubic feet (
		Over 200% of Winter Usage Rate	\$5.22 per 100 cubic feet \$5.44 per 100 cubic feet (
	Industrial	Up to 110% of Winter Usage Rate	\$ 2.93 per 100 cubic feet \$3.06 per 100 cubic feet (
		Over 110%-200% of Winter Usage Rate	\$3.66 per 100 cubic feet \$3.82 per 100 cubic feet (
		Over 200% of Winter Usage Rate	<mark>\$4.38 per 100 cubic feet</mark> \$4.57 per 100 cubic feet (

	Code Section	Ordinance
	13.12.030	01-108, 1, 2001
t (Effective 01/01/22)		
(Effective 01/01/22)		
(Effective 01/01/22)		
(Effective 01/01/22)		
(Effective 01/01/22)		
(Effective 01/01/22)		
(Effective 01/01/22)		
 (Effective 01/01/22)		
(Effective 01/01/22)		
(Effective 01/01/22)		
(Effective 01/01/22)		
(Effective 01/01/22)		

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Infrastructure	Water Service Charge	5/8 inch meter	\$14.25 per mth – \$14.86 per mth (Effective
		1 inch meter	\$35.64 per mth - \$37.17 per mth (Effective
		11/2 inch meter	\$71.26 per mth _ \$74.32 per mth (Effective
		2 inch meter	\$114.02 per mth \$118.92 per mth (Effective
		3 inch meter	\$213.78 per mth \$222.97 per mth (Effective)
		4 inch meter	\$356.30 per mth – \$371.62 per mth (Effective
		6 inch meter	\$712.60 per mth _ \$743.24 per mth (Effective
		8 inch meter	\$1,140.15 per mth \$1,189.18 per mth (Effect
		10 inch meter	\$1,710.23 per mth \$1,783.77 per mth (Effect)
		12 inch meter	\$2,137.78 per mth _ \$2,229.70 per mth (Effect
Infrastructure	Residential Account Discount Program	Water	\$4.00 per month
Infrastructure	Residential Account Discount Program	Sewer	\$4.00 per month

	Code Section	Ordinance
e 01/01/22)		
e 01/01/22)		
e 01/01/22)		
ve 01/01/22)		
ve 01/01/22)		
ve 01/01/22)		
ve 01/01/22)		
tive 01/01/22)		
tive 01/01/22)		
tive 01/01/22)		
	13.24.080	11-24, 6, 2011
	13.24.080	11-24, 6, 2011

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Infrastructure	Water Rates - Outside City		1.25 x amount = mth water 13.12.030
Infrastructure	Water Rates - Wholesale (plus service charge for water meters as listed below) (Unless otherwise contracted with the City)		\$3.37 per 100 cubic feet \$3.71 per 100 cubic feet
		5/8 inch meter	\$15.15 per mth - \$16.67 per mth
		1 inch meter	\$37.87 per mth \$41.66 per mth
		1 ½ inch meter	\$75.74 per mth \$83.31 per mth
		2 inch meter	\$121.18 per mth _ \$133.30 per mth
		3 inch meter	\$227.21 per mth _ \$249.93 per mth
		4 inch meter	\$378.68 per mth - \$416.55 per mth
		6 inch meter	\$757.35 per mth _ \$833.09 per mth
		8 inch meter	\$1,211.75 per mth _ \$1,332.93 per mth
		10 inch meter	\$1,817.64 per mth \$1,999.40 per mth
		12 inch meter	\$2,272.04 per mth _ \$2,499.24 per mth
Infrastructure	Water Tank Hauling Rates	1,000 gallons	\$6.99
	Water Fank Hauning Nates	> or < 1,000 gallons	\$6.99 prorated
Infrastructure	Water Purchase from Hydrants	5/8 inch hydrant meter	\$20.00 + 700 CF minimum
		1 inch hydrant meter	\$20.00 + 1,200 CF minimur
		3 inch hydrant meter	\$50.00 + 4,000 CF minimur
		Usage	\$5.23/100 cubic feet
		5/8 inch hydrant meter deposit	\$300.00
		1 inch hydrant meter deposit	\$350.00
		3 inch hydrant meter deposit	\$1,500.00
		Estimation Fee	\$25.00
Infrastructure	Utility Service Call Charge		\$40.00 business hours (8:00 after business hours

ATTACHMENT C June 29, 2021

	Code Section	Ordinance
ter charge as calculated in	13.12.040	00-41, 1, 2000
et	13.12.045	01-108, 2, 1001
	13.12.050	01-108, 3, 2001
um monthly usage	13.12.070	01-108, 4, 2001
num monthly usage		
mum monthly usage		
8:00 am - 5:00 pm); \$60.00	13.24.060	02-146, 2002

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Infrastructure	System Development Fees - Water	5/8 inch meter	\$4,450.50 \$4,851.00 (Effective 01/01
		1 inch meter	\$11,126.25 \$12,128.00 (Effective 01/(
		1 1/2 inch meter	\$22,252.50 \$24,255.00 (Effective 01/0
		2 inch meter	\$35,604.00 \$38,808.00 (Effective 01/(
		3 inch meter	\$66,757.50 \$72,766.00 (Effective 01/(
		4 inch meter	\$111,262.50 \$121,276.00 (Effective 01
		6 inch meter	\$222,525.00 \$242,552.00 (Effective 01
		8 inch meter	\$356,040.00 \$388,084.00 (Effective 01)
Infrastructure	System Development Fees - Sewer	5/8 inch meter	\$4,968.00 \$5,415.00 Effective 01/01
		1 inch meter	\$12,420.00 \$13,538.00 (Effective 01/(
		1 1/2 inch meter	\$24,840.00 \$27,076.00 (Effective 01/(
		2 inch meter	\$39,744.00 \$43,321.00 (Effective 01/0
		3 inch meter	\$74,520.00 \$81,227.00 (Effective 01/0
		4 inch meter	\$124,200.00 \$135,378.00 (Effective 01)
		6 inch meter	\$248,400.00 \$270,756.00 (Effective 01)
		8 inch meter	\$397,440.00 \$433,210.00 (Effective 01
		Meters sizes not listed will be based on the following formula: (5/8" meter system development charge) [/meter capacity of proposed meter/meter capacity of 5/8")] = System Development charge	(5/8" meter system develo capacity of proposed mete System Devel. Chg.

	Code Section	Ordinance
)1/2022)		
/01/2022)		
/01/2022)		
/01/2022)		
/01/2022)		
1/01/2022)		
1/01/2022)		
1/01/2022)		
1/2022)	13.26.050	96-108, 1, 1996
/01/2022)		
/01/2022)		
/01/2022)		
/01/2022)		
1/01/2022)		
1/01/2022)		
1/01/2022)		
opment charge) [/meter er/meter capacity of 5/8")] =		

Department	Description	Fee(s)	Code Section	Ordinance
Infrastructure	Upper Cedar Creek Sanitary Sewer Buy-In	Principal & Interest of System divided by acres with Area = Fee/Acre	n 13.30.060	94-71,1, 1994
Infrastructure	Clare Road Waterline Buy-In Connection Fee	Principal & Interest of System divided by acres with Area = Fee/Acre	n 13.36.060	09-66, 1, 2009
Infrastructure	Cross Connection Control/Backflow Prevention Device Testing Fee	\$45.00 Backflow testing no longer required (Effective 01/01/2022)	15.08.090	
Infrastructure	Hydrostatic Tests Firelin	onnection \$110.00	13.05.070	95-18, 1, 1995
Infrastructure	Electric Vehicle Charging Use Fee	\$0.00	No fee- Ord. mu	st be approved by Council.

Street Excise Tax (Transportation Improvement Tax)

Department	Description		Fee(s)
Economy	Street Excise Tax - Platting Real Property	Initial Improvement Rate	\$0.215 per sq.foot
		Single-Family Dist.	\$0.0037 per sq.foot
		Multi- Family Dist.	\$0.0120 per sq.foot
		Commercial Dist.	\$0.0576 per sq.foot
		Other Dist.	\$0.0098 per sq.foot

ATTACHMENT C June 29, 2021

Code Section	Ordinance	
3.35.030	05-126,1,2005	